PAGE 1 OF 10  I SPEC 01 I REV.00 I NOVEMBER 2014 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
+ Ultra-Low Power Oscillator for Low Cost
+ Excellent long time reliability
+ Pin-compatible to 2012 XTAL SMD packaging

VOL) for 1.8V logic:
EXAMPLE:
+ Programmable output swing part number coding: D14. Example
part number: ULPO-RB2-18-2012-75-D-32.768kHz-T-D14
+ VOH = 1.1V, VOL = 0.4V (VSW = 0.70V)
Table 1 shows the supported programmable output swing VOH, VOL
factory programming options.
FIGURE 5. ULPO-RB2 OUTPUT  WAVEFORM (10 PF LOAD)
TABLE 1. ACCEPTABLE VOH/VOL PROGRAMMABLE OUTPUT
SWING LEVELS
VOL/VOH 1.225 1.100 1.000 0.900 0.800 0.700 0.600
0.800 D28 D18 D08
0.700 D27 D17 D07 D97
0.525 D26 D16 D06 D96 D86
0.500 D25 D15 D05 D95 D85 D75
0.400   D14 D04 D94 D84 D74 D64
0.350   D13 D03 D93 D83 D73 D63
Table 2 shows the supported AC coupled Swing levels. The “AC-
coupled” terminology refers to the programming description for appli-
cations where the downstream chipset includes an internal AC-
coupling capacitor, and therefore, only the output swing is important
and VOH/VOL are not relevant.
TABLE 2. ACCEPTABLE AC-COUPLED SWING LEVELS
SWING 0.800 0.700 0.600 0.500 0.400 0.300 0.250 0.200
Output Code AA8 AA7 AA6 AA5 AA4 AA3 AA2 AA1
EXAMPLE:
+ Programmable output swing  part number coding: AA2. Example
part number: ULPO-RB2-2012-75-D-32.768kHz-T-AA2
+ Output voltage swing: 0.250V
The values listed in Tables 1 and -2 are nominal values at 25°C and
will exhibit a tolerance of ±55 mV across VDD and -40°C to 85°C oper-
ating temperature range.
ULPO-RB2 FULL SWING LVCMOS OUTPUT
The ULPO-RB2 can be factory programmed to generate full-swing
LVCMOS levels. Figure 5 shows the typical LVCMOS waveform (VDD =
1.8V) at room temperature into a 15 pF load.
FIGURE 6. LVCMOS WAVEFORM (VDD = 1.8V) INTO 15 PF LOAD
EXAMPLE:
+LVCMOS output part number coding is always S (standard version)
+Example part number: ULPO-RB2-33-2012-75-D-32.768kHz-T-S
PAGE 5 OF 10  I SPEC 01 I REV.00 I NOVEMBER 2014 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
NO LOAD SUPPLY CURRENT
When calculating no-load power for the ULPO-RB2, the core and output
driver components need to be added. Since the output voltage swing
can be programmed for reduced swing between 250 mV and 800 mV,
the output driver current is variable. Therefore, no-load operating
supply current is broken into two sections; core and output driver. The
equation is as follows:
Total Supply Current (no load) = IDD Core + (65nA/V)(Voutpp)
EXAMPLE 1: FULL-SWING LVCMOS
+ VDD = 1.8V
+ IDD Core = 900nA (typ)
+ Voutpp = 1.8V (LVCMOS)
Supply Current = 900nA + (65nA/V)(1.8V) = 1017nA
EXAMPLE 2: PROGRAMMED REDUCED SWING
+ VDD = 1.8V
+ IDD Core = 900nA (typ)
+ Voutpp (Programmable) = VOH – VOL = 1.1V - 0.6V = 500 mV
Supply Current = 900nA + (65nA/V)(0.5V) = 932nA
CALCULATING LOAD CURRENT
TOTAL SUPPLY CURRENT WITH LOAD
To calculate the total supply current, including the load, follow the
equation listed below. Note the 30% reduction in power with pro-